December 17, 2013

Via Overnight Courier

Gary L. Widerbury, Secretary Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re: Docket No. 13-2431-01

In the Matter of the Joint Application of TNCI Operating Company LLC, Assignee, and Trans National Communications International, Inc., Assignor, for Approval of TNCI Operating Company LLC to Acquire Customers and Certain Assets of Trans National Communications International, Inc.; and Application of TNCI Operating Company LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION

Dear Mr. Widerbury:

On behalf of TNCI Operating Company LLC ("TNCI-OpCo") and Trans National Communications International, Inc. (Debtor-in-Possession) ("TNCI-DIP"), this letter notifies the Commission that on December 13, 2013, TNCI-OpCo completed the acquisition of the Utah customers (including the customers' contracts) and assets of TNCI-DIP as described in the above-referenced Application. As a result of the Transaction, TNCI-OpCo initiated service to TNCI-DIP's Utah customers pursuant to Certificate No. 2431.

Also as a result of the Transaction, TNCI-DIP no longer provides telecommunications services in Utah. To the extent TNCI-DIP still has a Certificate, ¹ TNCI-DIP requests that its Certificate to provide intrastate telecommunications services be canceled, and its tariffs withdrawn effective December 13, 2013 or as soon as the Commission is able to take appropriate administrative action. Questions or inquiries regarding any outstanding regulatory obligations of TNCI-DIP should be directed to the following:

TNCI-DIP was authorized to provide local exchange services pursuant to authority granted in Docket No. 04-2431-01.

Gary L. Widerbury, Secretary December 17, 2013 Page 2

Pamela Hesse, Controller
Trans National Communications
International, Inc.
2 Charlesgate West
Boston, MA 02215
617-369-1096 (tel)
617-369-1097 (fax)
phesse@tncii.com

Bruce E. Rogoff
The Staten Group, Inc.
2 Dukes Rd.
Wellesley, MA 02481
617-797-4553 (tel)
772-325-8313 (fax)
brogoff@statengroup.com

An original and five (5) copies of this letter are enclosed for filing. Please date-stamp the extra copy of this filing and return it in envelope provided. Also enclosed is a CD with an electronic copy of this filing in PDF and MS Word format. Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Jean L. Kiddoo
Brett P. Ferenchak
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1806
202-373-6000 (tel)
202-373-6001 (fax)
jean.kiddoo@bingham.com
brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

Bruce E. Rogoff
The Staten Group, Inc.
2 Dukes Rd.
Wellesley, MA 02481
617-797-4553 (tel)
772-325-8313 (fax)
brogoff@statengroup.com

Counsel for TNCI Operating Company LLC

Chief Restructuring Officer for Trans National Communications International, Inc.